PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Seamus A. Curran	10/31/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Arrowhead Center, Inc.	
Street Address:	MSC 3IPO Box 30001	
City:	Las Cruces	
State/Country:	NEW MEXICO	
Postal Code:	88003-8001	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US0767925

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (505)243-2542

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (505) 998-1501

Email: info@PeacockLaw.com
Correspondent Name: Deborah A. Peacock
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 26927
Address Line 2: Peacock Myers, P.C.

Address Line 4: Albuquerque, NEW MEXICO 87125-6927

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 37000-0701

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Deborah A. Peacock

Total Attachments: 2

source=curran-pct-67925-assign#page1.tif source=curran-pct-67925-assign#page2.tif

OP \$40.00 US07

PATENT REEL: 022550 FRAME: 0436

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENT RIGHTS

Inventor/Assignor: Seamus A. Curran

Serial No.: PCT/US07/67925

Filing Date: May 1, 2007

Whereas, Seamus A. Curran (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), is a former faculty member and former employee of New Mexico State University, Las Cruces, New Mexico 88003. Assignor made a certain invention entitled *Fiber Photovoltaic Devices and Applications Thereof* during Assignor's employment with New Mexico State University for which a patent application was filed on May 1, 2007, in the U.S. Receiving Office of the Patent Cooperation Treaty. The patent application is filed under attorney docket No. 08077-328904, and is identified as Patent Cooperation Treaty Application Serial No. PCT/US07/67925, which claims priority of U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/796,608 filed May 1, 2006.

Whereas, the Assignor was obligated during the time of his employment by New Mexico State University to assign the invention and intellectual property rights related to the invention embodied in the invention disclosure resulting in the patent application specification filed by New Mexico State University on May 1, 2007.

Whereas, the intellectual property of New Mexico State University, by authority of its Board of Regents, is required to be assigned to ARROWHEAD CENTER, INC., MSC 31P0, Box 3001, Las Cruces, New Mexico, 88003-8001, its successors and assigns (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee").

Now, therefore, in view of the above premises and good and valuable consideration the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and with the agreement that the Assignor and Assignee will abide by the NMSU Policy Manual in effect on the date that the above-identified patent application was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and with the further agreement that Assignor's right to receive money under the NMSU Policy Manual in effect on the date that the above-identified patent application was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office shall extend to Assignor's heirs, successors, and assigns, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee all right, title and interest to the invention embodied in the above-identified patent application entitled *Fiber Photovoltaic Devices and Applications Thereof* including copyright, patent application and patent which may be issued from the invention filed under attorney docket No. 08077-328904, and is identified as Patent Cooperation Treaty Application Serial No. PCT/USO7/67925 in the United States of America and all foreign countries.

Assignor's rights in the above-identified invention have not been previously assigned, mortgaged or otherwise encumbered, and Assignor has full right, power and authority to assign all such rights to Assignee hereunder.

1

As used herein, the terms "Assignor" and "Assignee" shall include such partles and their heirs, administrators, estates, successors and assigns of every kind.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and the U.S. Copyright Office of the United States, and all foreign countries' equivalent official, to issue such Letters Patent or Copyright as shall be granted or issued on said application or applications based thereon to Assignee.

This assignment is effective as of October 31, 2008.

Seamus A. Curran